repayment of the related amounts. As of September 30, 2017, the established financial ratios were met. As of
September 30, 2018, these conditions do not longer apply.

53

The fair value, taking into consideration the counterparty credit risk, of bank borrowings as of September 30, 2018 and
2017 is similar to the book value since the debt is either subject to variable interest rates and market spreads or subject
to fix rates that are at a market level (Note 3.B).

As of September 30, 2018 and 2017, the sensitivity of the market value of bank borrowings in relation to interest rate
changes is as follows:

 Interest rate change

 09.30.2018 09.30.2017

Thousands of euros +0.25% -0.25% +0.25% -0.25%

Change in the value of the debt (*) 3,742 (3,742) 2,626 (2,626)
(*) Income and equity increase in negative and expenses and equity decrease in positive

As of September 30, 2018 and 2017, the sensitivity of the market value of foreign currency bank borrowings in relation
to exchange rate and interest rate changes is as follows:

 09.30.2018 09.30.2017

Change in the
interest rate

Change in
Exchange rate
(EUR/foreign

currency)
Change in the
interest rate

Change in
Exchange rate
(EUR/foreign

currency)

Thousands of euros +0.25% -0.25% +5% -5% +0.25% -0.25% +5% -5%

Change in the value of the debt (*)
 Indian Rupee 543 (543) 6,996 (6,996) 363 (363) 10,029 (11,084)
 Chinese Yuan 67 (67) 1,870 (1,870) 43 (43) 910 (1,005)
 Swedish Krona - - - - 3 (3) 211 (234)
 Danish Krone () 3 (3) 37 (35) 4 (4) 81 (89)
 US Dollar 5 (5) 1,730 (1,730) 2 (2) 225 (249)
 Philippine Peso 2 (2) 35 (35) 1 (1) 63 (69)
 Others 1 (1) 77 (77) - - - -

(*) Income and equity increase in negative and expenses and equity decrease in positive.

() To calculate the sensitivity of the change of the Danish Krone’s exchange rate, the fluctuation bend fixed by the European Central Bank and
the Danish Bank is used (2.25% over the 7.4604 DKK/EUR fixed rate).

Previous to the financial restructuring, the SIEMENS GAMESA Group hedged part of the risk associated with the
volatility of cash flows relating to the interest payments on borrowings tied to floating interest rates through derivative
financial instruments (Notes 5.A and 10). As explained in Note 10, as this type of loans have been cancelled, the related

[…]

Cash flow is calculated as the variation in Net Financial Debt (NFD) between two closure dates
(defined in point 1).

  MANAGEMENT
REPORT

 27

5. Average Selling Price in Order Intake (ASP - Order Intake)

Average (monetary) order intake collected by Onshore WTG division per unit booked (measured
in MW). ASP is affected by a number of factors (project scope, geographical distribution, product,
exchange rate, prices, etc.) and does not represent the level or trend of profitability.

€m

Q1 18* Q2 18 Q3 18* Q4 18* FY18

Order Intake Onshore Wind (€m) 1,600  1,834  1,166 1,985 6,585

Order Intake Onshore Wind (MW) 2,208  2,464  1,660 2,631 8.962

ASP Order Intake Wind Onshore  0.72  0.74  0.70 0.75 0.73

(*) Order intake WTG ON includes only wind orders. No solar orders and wind farm sales are included.
Solar orders amounted to €88m in Q1 18 and €9m in Q3 18.

The comparable data for quarters prior to the merger have been calculated on a pro
forma basis as if the merger operation had occurred before April 2017, as appropriate,
including the total consolidation of Adwen, the standalone savings and normalization
adjustments. The detail of the comparable data from the previous exercise is as
follows:

€m

Q3 17 Q4 17 FY17
Q1 17
Pro-

forma

Q2 17
Pro-

forma

Order Intake Onshore Wind (million
EUR)

1,491 1,460 680 1,498  5,129

Order Intake Onshore Wind (MW) 1,862 1,599 693 2,167  6,321

ASP Order Intake Wind Onshore  0.80 0.91 0.98 0.69  0.81

(*) See breakdowns on components of the pro forma data calculation in the following section on Order
Intake, Revenue and EBIT.

6. Order Intake, Revenue and EBIT

Order Intake (in EUR) LTM (Last Twelve Months): this APM is calculated by aggregation of
the quarterly order intake (in EUR) for the last four quarters.

€m Q1 18 Q2 18 Q3 18 Q4 18 LTM Sep 18

Group 2,912 3,043 3,292 2,625 11,872

Of which WTG ON 1,688 1,834 1,175 1,985 6,682

€m
Q1 17

(Pro-forma)
Q2 17

(Pro-forma)
Q3 17 Q4 17 LTM Sep 17

Group 2,715 4,013 1,398 2,791 10,917

Of which WTG ON 1,491 1,460 680 1,498 5,129

The comparable figures corresponding to periods prior to the merger have been calculated on
a pro-forma basis, as if the merger transaction had occurred before April 17, as appropriate,
including the full consolidation of Adwen, standalone savings and normalization adjustments.
The components of this pro-forma calculation are as follows:

  MANAGEMENT
REPORT

 28

Group (€m) Q1 17 Pro-forma Q217 Pro-forma

Siemens Wind Power 1,435 3,142
Gamesa 1,279 872
Adwen - -

Group 2,715 4,013

WTG ON (€m) Q1 17 Pro-forma Q2 17 Pro-forma

Siemens Wind Power 439 758
Gamesa 1,052 702
Adwen - -

WTG ON 1,491 1,460

Order Intake (in MW) LTM (Last Twelve Months): this APM is calculated by aggregation of
the quarterly order intake (in MW) for the last four quarters.

Onshore:

 MW Q1 18 Q2 18 Q3 18 Q4 18 LTM Sep 18

Onshore 2,208  2,464  1,660  2,631 8,962

 MW
Q1 17

(Pro-forma)
Q2 17

(Pro-forma)
Q3 17 Q4 17 LTM Sep 17

Onshore 1,862  1,599  693  2,167 6,321

The comparable figures corresponding to periods prior to the merger have been calculated on
a pro-forma basis, as if the merger transaction had occurred before April 17, as appropriate,
including the full consolidation of Adwen, standalone savings and normalization adjustments.
The components of this pro-forma calculation are as follow:

  Q1 17 (Pro-forma)

MW
Siemens

Wind
Power

Gamesa Adwen
SGRE Pro-

forma

Onshore 475 1,386 - 1,862

  Q2 17 (Pro-forma)

MW
Siemens

Wind
Power

Gamesa Adwen
SGRE Pro-

forma

Onshore 772 827 - 1,599

  MANAGEMENT
REPORT

 29

Offshore:

 MW Q1 18 Q2 18 Q3 18 Q4 18
LTM Sep

18

Offshore 576 328 1,368 - 2,272

 MW
Q1 17

(Pro-forma)
Q2 17

(Pro-forma)
Q3 17 Q4 17

LTM Sep
17

Offshore 294 574 112 752 1,732

The comparable figures corresponding to periods prior to the merger have been calculated on
a pro-forma basis, as if the merger transaction had occurred before April 17, as appropriate,
including the full consolidation of Adwen, standalone savings and normalization adjustments.
The components of this pro-forma calculation are as follow:

  Q1 17 (Pro-forma)

MW
Siemens

Wind
Power

Gamesa Adwen
SGRE Pro-

forma

Offshore 294 - - 294

  Q2 17 (Pro-forma)

MW
Siemens

Wind
Power

Gamesa Adwen
SGRE Pro-

forma

Offshore 574 - - 574

Revenue LTM (Last Twelve Months): this APM is calculated by aggregation of the quarterly
revenues for the last four quarters.

€m Q1 18 Q2 18 Q3 18 Q4 18 LTM Sep 18

WTG 1,840 1,973 1,827 2.207 7,847

Service 287 268 308 411 1,275

TOTAL 2,127 2,242 2,135 2,619 9,122

€m
Pro-forma Q1

17
Pro-forma Q2

17
Q3 17 Q4 17 LTM Sep 17

WTG 2,475 2,891 2,393 2,008 9,766

Service 289 287 300 321 1,198

TOTAL 2,764 3,178 2,693 2,329 10,964

The comparable figures corresponding to periods prior to the merger have been calculated on
a pro-forma basis, as if the merger transaction had occurred before April 17, as appropriate,
including the full consolidation of Adwen, standalone savings and normalization adjustments.
The components of this pro-forma calculation are as follow:

  MANAGEMENT
REPORT

 30

 €m

Q1 17 (Pro-forma) Q2 17 (Pro-forma)

Siemens
Wind

Power
Gamesa Adwen

SGRE
Pro-

forma

Siemens
Wind
Power

Gamesa Adwen
SGRE
Pro-

forma

WTG 1,223 1,145 107 2,475 1,363 1,412 116 2,891

Service 161 128  289 153 134  287

TOTAL 1,384 1,273 107 2,764 1,516 1,546 116 3,178

EBIT (Earnings Before Interest and Taxes): operating profit per the consolidated income
statement. It is calculated as Income (loss) from continuing operations before income taxes,
before ‘Income (loss) from investments accounted for using the equity method’,  interest income
and expenses and  ‘Other financial income (expenses), net’.

EBIT (Earnings Before Interest and Taxes) pre PPA and integration & restructuring costs:
EBIT excluding integration and restructuring costs related to the merger transaction and the
impact on amortization of intangibles’ fair value from the Purchase Price Allocation (PPA).

[…]

Reinvestment Rate: ratio of CAPEX divided by amortization, depreciation and impairments
(excluding PPA amortization on intangibles’ fair value).

  Pro-Forma

€m 12M 17 12M 18

CAPEX (1) 621 415

Amortization, depreciation & impairments (a) 596 645

PPA Amortization on Intangibles (b) 235 306

Depreciation & Amortization (exc. PPA) (2=a-b) 360 340

Reinvestment rate  (1/2) 1.7 1.2

Gross Profit: it is calculated as revenues reduced by cost of revenue

€m Q4 17 Q4 18

Gross Profit 15 304

PPA amortization on intangibles 38 3

Integration and Restructuring costs - 41

Gross Profit pre PPA, I&R costs 53 348

€m
12M 17

Pro-forma
12M 18

Gross Profit 1,221 954

PPA amortization on intangibles 87 169

Integration and Restructuring costs - 109

Gross Profit pre PPA, I&R costs 1,308 1,233

The comparable figures corresponding to periods prior to the merger have been calculated on
a pro-forma basis, as if the merger transaction had occurred before April 17, as appropriate,
including the full consolidation of Adwen, standalone savings and normalization adjustments.
The components of this pro-forma calculation are as follow:

€m Q1 17 (Pro-forma)

Siemens

Wind
Power

Gamesa Adwen
Pro-forma

adjust.
SGRE

proforma

Gross Profit 228 182 (10) 33 433

PPA amortization on intangibles - - - - 0

Integration and Restructuring costs - - - - 0

Gross Profit pre PPA, I&R costs 228 182 (10) 33 433

  MANAGEMENT
REPORT

 35

€m Q2 17 (Pro-forma)

Siemens

Wind
Power

Gamesa Adwen
Pro-forma

adjust.
SGRE

proforma

Gross Profit 259 221 (14) - 466

PPA amortization on intangibles - - - - 0

Integration and Restructuring costs - - - - 0

Gross Profit pre PPA, I&R costs 259 221 (14) - 466

MWe: an indicator of activity (a physical unit of sale) used to measure wind turbine generator
manufacture in terms of work in progress. The MWe indicator does not reflect post-
manufacturing processes (civil engineering, installation, commissioning, etc.), which also
generate monetary revenue.

 MWe Q1 18 Q2 18 Q3 18 Q4 18 LTM Sep 18

Onshore 1,651 1,397 1,703 1,926 6,677

 MWe
Q1 17

(Pro-forma)
Q2 17

(Pro-forma)
Q3 17 Q4 17 LTM Sep 17

Onshore 1,845 2,534 1,488 1,384 7,252

The comparable figures corresponding to periods prior to the merger have been calculated on
a pro-forma basis, as if the merger transaction had occurred before April 17, as appropriate,
including the full consolidation of Adwen, standalone savings and normalization adjustments.
The components of this pro-forma calculation are as follow:

 Q1 17 (Pro-forma)

MWe
Siemens

Wind
Power

Gamesa Adwen
SGRE Pro-

forma

Onshore 769  1,076   - 1,845

 Q2 17 (Pro-forma)

MWe
Siemens

Wind
Power

Gamesa Adwen
SGRE Pro-

forma

Onshore 1,044  1,490   - 2,534

Cost of energy (LCOE/COE): the cost of converting a source of energy, e.g. wind, into